

Nos. 22-381 and 22-383

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHOT YEGIAZARYAN, AKA ASHOT EGI AZARYAN,
—v.— *Petitioner,*

VITALY IVANOVICH SMAGIN, ET AL.,
_____ *Respondents.*

CMB MONACO, FKA COMPAGNIE MONÉGASQUE DE BANQUE,
—v.— *Petitioner,*

VITALY IVANOVICH SMAGIN, ET AL.,
_____ *Respondents.*

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PROFESSOR
GEORGE A. BERMAN IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT VITALY IVANOVICH SMAGIN**

ANDREAS FRISCHKNECHT
Counsel of Record
JAMES HOSKING
DAVID S. BLACKMAN
CHAFFETZ LINDSEY LLP
1700 Broadway, 33rd Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 257-6960
andreas.frischknecht@chaffetzlindsey.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 5, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Place of Injury in the Present Case, for Purposes of the RICO Statute’s Scope of Application, Is California.	9
II. Petitioners’ Assertion That the Court Should Apply the Conflict of Laws Principles Existing when RICO Was Enacted in 1970 Is Untenable.....	11
III. Were the Second Restatement To Be Consulted in Finding the Place of Injury Under RICO, that Place Would Be California, and the Injury Would Be Domestic.....	15
IV. Treating the Plaintiff’s Domicile as the Place of Injury in RICO Cases Would in Any Event Lead to Absurd and Untenable Results.....	19
V. The RICO Statute Contains No Carve-Out for Claims Arising in an Arbitration Context.	21

	PAGE
VI. Allowing Award Creditors Access to Civil RICO as an Enforcement Tool Is Entirely Consistent with the New York Convention and Enforcement of International Arbitral Awards Generally.	22
VII. Petitioners' Alleged Pattern of Conduct Defeats the Purposes of the Convention and Seriously Jeopardizes Its Efficacy.	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>American National Bank & Trust Co. of Chicago v. Haroco, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 606 (1985)	21
<i>In re Arbitration of Chromalloy Aeroservices, a Div. of Chromalloy Gas Turbine Corp. v. Arab Republic of Egypt</i> , 939 F. Supp. 907 (D.D.C. 1996)	24
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	26
<i>Babcock v. Jackson</i> , 191 N.E.2d 279 (N.Y. 1963).....	15
<i>Bascuñán v. Elsaca</i> , 874 F.3d 806 (2d Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	21
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Foundation</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1502 (2022)	13
<i>CBF Indústria de Gusa S/A v. AMCI Holdings, Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Chattanooga Foundry & Pipe Works v. City of Atlanta</i> , 203 U.S. 390 (1906)	13
<i>Commissions Import Export S.A. v. Republic of the Congo</i> , 757 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	24

	PAGE(S)
<i>Griffith v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 203 A.2d 796 (Pa. 1964)	15
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Electric Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941)	13
<i>Ministry of Def. & Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Cubic Def. Sys. Inc.</i> , 665 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	26
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank, Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	19
<i>National Organization for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994)	21
<i>Pao Tatneft v. Ukraine</i> , 21 F.4th 829 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Government of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978)	19
<i>Photopaint Tech., LLC v. Smartlens Corp.</i> , 335 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016)	4, 9, 10, 19
<i>Salini Costruttori S.p.A. v. Kingdom of Morocco</i> , 233 F. Supp. 3d 190 (D.D.C. 2017)	25
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	21

	PAGE(S)
<i>Stromberg v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 14 F.4th 1059 (9th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>TIG Ins. Co. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 967 F.3d 778 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	7
Statutes and Rules	
9 U.S.C. § 13.....	7
9 U.S.C. § 201.....	2
9 U.S.C. § 207.....	7, 22
9 U.S.C. § 208.....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	3
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c).....	3, 4, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)	22
Other Authorities	
Gary Born, <i>International Commercial Arbitration</i> (3d ed. 2021)	20
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, U.S.T. 21 U.S.T. 2517.....	3, 7, 8, 21, 22, 23
Enforcement of Arbitration Agreements and International Arbitral Awards 39, 66 (Emmanuel Gaillard & Domenico Di Pietro, eds., 2008)	24
Peter E. Herzog, <i>The ‘Conflicts of Laws Revolution’ in New York—and Where Did It Leave Us</i> , 50 SYRACUSE L. REV. 1279 (2000)	16

	PAGE(S)
Restatement (First) of Conflict of Laws § 377 n.4 (1934)	5, 11
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws Intro. (1971)	12, 14
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 5 (1971).....	12
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 145 (1971).....	15, 16
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 145(2) (1971)	17
Nathalie Voser, <i>Mandatory Rules of Law as a Limitation on the Law Applicable in International Commercial Arbitration</i> , 7 AM. REV. INT'L ARB. 319 (1996)	16
